

Nos. 14-16601 & 14-17068

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

EDWARD O'BANNON, OSCAR ROBERTSON, WILLIAM RUSSELL,
HARRY FLOURNOY, THAD JARACZ, DAVID LATTIN, BOB TALLENT,
ALEX GILBERT, ERIC RILEY, PATRICK MAYNOR, TYRONE PROTHRO,
SAM JACOBSON, DAMIEN RHODES, DANNY WIMPRINE, RAY ELLIS,
JAKE FISCHER, JAKE SMITH, DARIUS ROBINSON, MOSES ALIPATE, and
CHASE GARNHAM,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

From Orders Denying Summary Judgment and Granting a Permanent Injunction
Entered By the United States District Court for the Northern District of California

The Honorable Claudia Wilken, Chief Judge
Case Nos. 09-cv-1967 CW & 09-cv-3329 CW

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION'S OPENING
APPELLATE BRIEF**

Michael P. Lehmann
Bruce Wecker
HAUSFELD LLP
44 Montgomery St., Ste. 3400
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (415) 633-1908

Michael D. Hausfeld
Hilary K. Scherrer
Sathya S. Gosselin
Swathi Bojedla
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K St. NW, Ste. 650
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 540-7200

Jonathan Massey
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St. NW, Ste. 500
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 652-4511

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.2

 A. History Shows that the Concept of “Amateurism”
 Is Unfixed, Malleable, and Self-Serving.....4

 B. The NCAA’s Growth as a Huge Business Since *BoR*.10

 C. The NCAA’s Recognition of the Erosion of
 “Amateurism.”12

 D. The NCAA’s Commercial Exploitation of Plaintiffs’
 NILs.....14

 E. The NCAA’s Own Consideration of Proposals to
 Compensate Plaintiffs for NIL Use.....17

 F. Procedural History of the Case.....19

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....22

V. ARGUMENT.....25

 A. The NCAA Does Not Enjoy Antitrust Immunity
 Under *BoR*.25

 1. The NCAA Misreads *BoR*, Which Supports
 Plaintiffs.26

2.	The NCAA’s Out-of-Circuit Precedent Is Not Persuasive.....	32
B.	The Sherman Act Applies to the Challenged Restraint.	35
C.	Plaintiffs Have Antitrust Standing.	37
D.	The District Court Properly Found The Restraint Invalid Under the Rule of Reason.	49
1.	The District Court Properly Found Anticompetitive Effects.	49
2.	The District Court Properly Rejected Alleged Procompetitive Justifications.	51
3.	The District Court’s Consideration of Alternatives Was Proper.	55
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied Artists Picture Corp. v. Rhodes</i> , 496 F. Supp. 408 (S.D. Ohio 1980)	48
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 368 (3d Cir. 1987)	51
<i>AmBrit, Inc. v. Kraft, Inc.</i> , 812 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1986)	51
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	28, 29
<i>ASCAP v. MobiTV Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2012)	57
<i>ASCAP v. Showtime/The Movie Channel, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1990)	57
<i>Associated Film Distribution Corp. v. Thornburgh</i> , 683 F.2d 808 (3d Cir. 1982)	48
<i>Banks v. NCAA</i> , 977 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1992)	32, 33
<i>Bassett v. NCAA</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)	36, 37
<i>BMI v. DMX, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2012)	56
<i>C.B.C. Distribution & Mktg., Inc. v. MLB Advanced Media, L.P.</i> , 505 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	29

<i>Cal. ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	37
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 448 U.S. 643 (1980).....	49
<i>Clarett v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y.)	50
<i>Dryer v. Nat’l Football League</i> , No. CIV. 09-2182 PAM/FLN, 2014 WL 5106738 (D. Minn. Oct. 10, 2014)	42
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	1
<i>Fortyune v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Gionfriddo v. MLB</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 2d 307 (Cal App. 2001).....	42
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	37
<i>Hairston v. Pacific 10 Conference</i> , 101 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1996)	30, 36
<i>Hennessey v. NCAA</i> , 564 F.2d 1136 (5th Cir. 1977)	37
<i>Husain v. Olympic Airways</i> , 316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>In re Indep. Serv. Orgs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 203 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	48
<i>In re Innovatio IP Ventures Patent Litig.</i> , MDL Dkt. No. 2303, 2013 WL 5593609 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2013)	57
<i>In re NCAA Athletic Grant-In-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 4:14-md-02541 CW (N. D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013)	35

<i>In re NCAA I-A Walk-On Football Players Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	34, 35, 50, 51
<i>In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name Image & Likeness Licensing Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jules Jordan Video, Inc. v. 144942 Canada Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>Justice v. NCAA</i> , 577 F. Supp. 356 (D. Ariz. 1983)	32, 34
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	49
<i>Laws v. Sony Music Entm't, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Leelanau Wine Cellars, Ltd. v. Black & Red, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007)	51
<i>Locricchio v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 833 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Los Angeles Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. NFL</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)	55, 57
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948).....	50
<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988)	32, 34, 37
<i>Metro. Intercollegiate Basketball Ass'n v. NCAA</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	35
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola Co.</i> , No. C10-1823JLR, 2013 WL 2111217 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 25, 2013).....	57
<i>Montana v. San Jose Mercury News, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. Rptr. 2d 639 (1995)	42

<i>N. Am. Soccer League v. NFL</i> , 670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982)	57
<i>Nat'l Football League v. Alley, Inc.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 6 (S.D. Fla. 1983)	42
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwestern University & College Athletes Players Association (CAPA)</i> , No. 13-RC-121359, 2014 NLRB LEXIS 221(Mar. 26, 2014).....	53
<i>Oliver v. NCAA</i> , 920 N.E.2d 203 (Ct. Comm. Pleas Ohio 2009)	58
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Rabkin v. Or. Health Scis. Univ.</i> , 350 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	46
<i>Rock v. NCAA</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1019 JMS DKL, 2013 WL 4479815 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 16, 2013)	35
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998)	34, 36
<i>Smith v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	57
<i>Storer Cable Commc'ns v. City of Montgomery</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1518 (M.D. Ala. 1992)	48
<i>Sullivan v. NFL</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994).....	55, 56
<i>Tanaka v. University of S. Calif.</i> , 252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001)	30, 36
<i>Telecor Commc's Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002)	50

Ting v. AT&T,
319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) 1

Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co.,
676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982)55

United States v. Brown Univ.,
5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993)50

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....48

United States v. Schiff,
379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004) 1

Univ. of Denver v. Nemeth,
257 P.2d 423 (Colo. 1953).....6

Ventress v. Japan Airlines,
747 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2014)44

White v. NCAA,
Case No. 2:06-cv-999-VBF-MAN, 2006 Dist. LEXIS 101366 (C.D. Cal.
Sept. 20, 2006)35, 50, 1

Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass’n,
671 F. Supp. 1465 (N.D. Ill. 1987)57

Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n v. Gannett Co.,
658 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011)23, 44, 45, 46

Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.,
433 U.S. 562 (1977).....23, 44, 45, 46

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 26.....37, 43

765 Ill. Comp. Stat.42

Cal. Civil Code § 3344(d)42

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....20, 21

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 482PP-7(b)(2)	42
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 597.790(2)(c)	42
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2741.02(D)(1)	42
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 1449(D).....	42
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-25-1107(a).....	42
Wash. Rev. Code § 63.60.070(2)(b)	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	27
Steve Berkowitz, “Oliver Luck brings own perspective to NCAA on O’Bannon name and likeness issue,” USA Today (Jan. 16, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/college/2015/01/16/ncaa-convention-oliver-luck-obannon-name-and-likeness-court-case/21873331/	25
John Cummins & Kirsten Hextrum, “The Management of Intercollegiate Athletics at UC Berkeley: Turning Points and Consequences,” Research & Occasional Paper Series: SCHE.12.13 (Nov. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.cshe.berkeley.edu/sites/default/files/shared/publications/docs/ROPS.CSHE_.12.13.Cummins%26Hextrum.CalAthletics.1.6.2014.pdf	52
Marc Edelman, “A Short Treatise on Amateurism and Antitrust Law: Why the NCAA’s No-Pay Rules Violate Section 1 of the Sherman Act,” 64 Case W. Reserve L. Rev. 61 (2013)	30
Marc Edelman, “The Future of Amateurism After Antitrust Scrutiny: Why a Win for the Plaintiffs in the NCAA Student-Athlete Name & Likeness Licensing Litigation Will Not Lead to the Demise of College Sports,” 92 Or. L. Rev. 1019 (2014).....	31
Gabe Feldman, “A Modest Proposal for Taming the Antitrust Beast,” 41 Pepperdine L. Rev. 249 (2014).....	31
Jeffrey Harrison & Casey Harrison, “The Law and Economics of the NCAA’s Claim to Monopsony Rights” (2009)	31

Daniel E. Lazaroff, “The NCAA in Its Second Century: Defender of Amateurism or Antitrust Recidivist?” 86 Or. L. Rev. 329 (2007)31

Amy McCormick, “The Emperor’s New Clothes: Lifting The NCAA’s Veil of Amateurism,” 45 San Diego L. Rev. 495 (2008).....33

Robert McCormick & Amy McCormick, “The Myth of the Student-Athlete” 81 Wash. L. Rev. 71 (2006).....53

Michael Marot, “NCAA Executive Backs Athlete Image Compensation,” Associated Press (Dec. 18, 2014), *available at* <http://www.pro32.ap.org/article/ncaa-executive-backs-athlete-image-compensation>.25

NCAA, “NCAA to Pay for Family Travel for CFP, Final Fours Under Pilot Program,” NCAA.com (Jan. 6, 2015), *available at* <http://www.ncaa.com/news/ncaa/article/2015-01-06/ncaa-pay-family-travel-cfp-final-fours-under-pilot-program>.....7

Kenneth L. Wainstein, A. Joseph Jay III, & Colleen Depman Kukowski, *Investigation of Irregular Classes in the Department of African and Afro-American Studies at the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill*, *available at* <http://www.wralsportsfan.com/asset/colleges/unc/2014/10/22/14104501/148975-UNC-FINAL-REPORT.pdf>52

Dan Wolken & Steve Berkowitz, “NCAA Removes Name-Likeness Release from Student-Athlete Forms,” USA Today (July 18, 2014), *available at* <http://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/college/2014/07/18/ncaa-name-and-likeness-release-student-athlete-statement-form/12840997/>.....32
